The Company has transactional currency exposures. Such exposure arises from the sales or purchases or borrowings in
currencies other than the Company’s functional currency. Management monitors exposure to exchange rate fluctuations on
an ongoing basis.

The Company has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arises from the sales or purchases or borrowings in
currencies other than the Company's functional currency. Management monitors the exposures to exchange rate
fluctuations on an ongoing basis.

The Company's significant foreign currency exposure arises from trade and other receivables and trade and other payables
denominated in the South African Rand ("ZAR") and Botswana Pula ("BWP").

The following analysis details the Company's sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in US $ against the relevant foreign
currencies 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management  personnel and
represents management's  assessment of the reasonable possible change in foreign exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation
at the period end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates.

   2019 2018 2019  2018
   RTGS$ RTGS$ RTGS$  RTGS$
   Strengthening  Strengthening Weakening  Weakening

Loss before income tax
South African rand ("ZAR")   79 615   23 974  (79 615)  (19 090)
United States Dollar (“US$)   72 966 - (72 966) -
Botswana Pula ("BWP")   120 812   23 899  (120 812)  (20 992)

Current assets
South African rand ("ZAR")   29 635   26 475  (29 635)  (22 154)
United States Dollar (“US$)   65 298 - (65 298) -
Botswana Pula ("BWP")   120 812   23 899  (120 812)  (20 154)

Current liabilities
South African rand ("ZAR")   (109 250) (2 502)   109 250  3 064
United States Dollar (“US$)   (138 264) - 138 264 -

iv) Cash flow interest rate risk
The Company's main interest rate risk exposure arises from long term borrowings with variable interest rates which exposes
the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. All the Company’s offshore borrowings generally have variable interest rates,
and all local borrowings have a fixed interest rate. The Company's policy is to keep at least 65% borrowings as a fixed rate
and non-re-pricing. During the year the Company's variable interest rate borrowings were designated in US$.

62

Border Timbers Limited (Under Final Judicial Management)